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Title of Proposal

Contact
information

  Name

The one person and place to
communicate with the
applicant(s).

  E-mail

    Telephone

    Fax

Institution or department to administer grant funds

Name

Address Contact

  E-mail

  Telephone

  Fax

Summary Less than 100 words Total amount requested in this competition $
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Applicants Put any specific information on the relevant experience or expertise of an applicant in "Other".

Name(s)

E-mail

Position

Employer

Address

CMS
Member #
Current
grants

What you propose to do at most 40 lines
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Budget Use Tab key to navigate

Description Revenue    

CMS Endowment Grant requested

Total Revenue: $

Expenses

Total Expenses $
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Other Funding, partners, revenue potential, information on applicants such as publications or awards, at most 20
lines.

Project start date   Finish date  

When project is finished what measurements will you use to judge the quality of the outcome?
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	f2: 0
	f3: Canadian Virtual Math Trail
	f4: Eric R. Muller
	f5: Emuller@spartan.ac.brocku.ca
	f6: 905 688 5550 ext 3297
	f7: 905 682 9020
	f8: Department of Mathematics
	f9: Brock University
	f10: Cathy Ugulini
	f11: St. Catharines
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	f13: Ontario
	f14: 905 688 5550 ext 3300
	f15: L2S 3A1
	f16: 905 682 9020
	f17: 9,000
	f18: A first round of funding has allowed for the development of the Canadian Virtual Math Trail to its present state.  The completed first phase of this project can be viewed at http://www.brocku.ca/cmtThis three year CMS Endowment Grant proposal will help to fund an extensive campaign to bring the Trail to the attention of schools across Canada and to provide technical support in French and English for those schools that require it.  Both of these activities are essential to develop participation in this imaginative project by students, teachers, and schools, encouraging them to develop mathematics activities in their area and assisting them to submit local trails to the Canadian Virtual MathTrail.
	f19: Eric R. Muller
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	f28: Brock University
	f29: 
	f30: 
	f31: Department of Mathematics
	f32: 
	f33: 
	f34: Brock University
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	f40: L2S 3A1
	f41: 
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	f43: 
	f44: 
	f45: 
	f46: 004180
	f47: 
	f48: 
	f49: Total $46,150 from various agencies for 2001
	f50: 
	f51: 
	f52: The first phase of the Canadian Virtual Math Trail is complete.  It was developed by five students over the summer of 2001.  Each student brought a unique talent to the project.  The team included two third year computer Science students, one was responsible for developing the data base and user interface, the other was responsible for developing the engaging site environment and for generating the Web pages of the Math Trail activities developed by three other students.  Of the latter one was a leader, a fourth year Mathematics and Education student, one was a senior high school student responsible for the translation and the other a grade 8 student who had previously done some animations for our Department of Mathematics.   The participants to this year’s ESSO/CMS Math camp also were involved in a mathematical modeling exercise, the result of which they entered as groups into the Trail.  This was a trial by fire for the Trail interface.  The results of the first phase of the Canadian Virtual Math Trail can be seen at http://www.brocku.ca/cmt.There is much to be done to make the Trail known to students, teachers and schools across Canada.  If the project is halted at this stage it will become part of the archives of the CMS and few will know that it ever existed.  This three-year Endowment Grant proposal is for the support of the implementation of the Trail.  It is proposed to1.	Inform schools across Canada about the Trail and encourage students, teachers and classes to submit their own trail in either French or English or both.2.	Provide technical support both in French and in English, by responding to email questions for those schools that are proficient in Web page design, and by providing more in depth technical support to those schools that have no such proficiency.3.	Develop the special requirements that are specified by the CMS and by the Title Sponsor.A more detailed budget plan for this project shows student employment on a part time basis during the academic year and on a full time basis during the summer.  The aim is to continue to use both High School and University students.The applicant has much experience in communicating with the school community in Ontario and will use his and the Society’s connections with Associations through out  Canada to involve as many schools as possible across the country.
	f53: NSERC – PromoScience
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	f66: 
	f67: 
	f68: 
	f69: 
	f70: 
	f71: 
	f72: 
	f73: 3,000
	f74: 3,000
	f75: 3,000
	f76: 40,000
	f77: 40,000
	f78: 40,000
	f79: Technical support for schools (French and English)
	f80: 8,000
	f81: 14,000
	f82: 14,000
	f83: School and University development summer projects
	f84: 7,000
	f85: 14,000
	f86: 14,000
	f87: Trail information distribution across Canada
	f88: 13,000
	f89: 
	f90: 
	f91: Presentations and exhibits at Math Education Conferences across Canada
	f92: 8,000
	f93: 8,000
	f94: 8,000
	f95: Administrative costs – including server costs
	f96: 6,000
	f97: 6,000
	f98: 6,000
	f99: 
	f100: 
	f101: 
	f102: 
	f103: 40,000
	f104: 40,000
	f105: 40,000
	f106: The applicant has successfully direct the completion of the first stage of the Canadian Virtual Math Trail.  This was achieved within the rather restricted time line of the four summer months of 2001, the only time when school and university students can work full time on a project.  Through applications to other agencies he was able to generate an additional $9,450 for student employment on the project.  Now that there is a product to market it should be easier for the CMS to find a Title Sponsor for this Virtual Math Trail that will have a very high visibility in all Canadian schools.  The applicant believes that a grant from the  CMS Endowment Grants Program in addition to the one received from NSERC PromoScience will positively impact the ability to obtain a title sponsor.Prior to this project the applicant developed Math Trails of Niagara Falls (10,000 copies printed) and the Welland Canal (5,000 copies printed).  He also organized a year long celebration of Mathematics and the Visual Arts at the time of the exhibition of Escher works by the National Gallery of Canada in St. Catharines.  He has been running mathematics elementary and secondary teacher workshops in the Niagara Region since 1970.  He is the co-chair of the Fields Mathematics Education Forum.  This Forum has undertaken a number of significant mathematics education projects in Ontario, which has included the development of the 9 to 12 mathematics curriculum on contract from the Ministry of Education and the development of strategies to address the looming shortage of mathematics teachers in Ontario.  For the latter it has met with Chairs of Mathematics Departments, with Faculties of Education and has developed a Web site for students interested in becoming teachers.  The applicant is the recipient of four teaching awards including the CMS Pouliot Award.
	f107: January 1, 2002
	f108: December 31, 2004
	f109: The number of schools, teachers and students that have participated in exploring for mathematics in their environment and communicating their results to the Canadian Virtual Math Trail.





